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Important Information About your Degree 
 Double‐Dip Course (UNT Core Best Selection):  Courses shown in italics satisfy multiple degree program requirements. Students who do not take the Best 

Selection courses, specific to their chosen track, will have to take additional courses to meet program requirements. Whether or not the course is taken to 
fulfill a specific university core category, all courses are required by the program to complete the degree.  Electives may be required due to double‐dipping. 

 “C” or Better:  Communication Core and all HDFS, HPRO, EDCI, EDSE, and major courses of the selected degree plan must be completed with a grade of C or 
better to graduate. 

 Courses in bold require prerequisites. Prerequisites are indicated in parenthesis, and they are listed in the university catalog with the course description.   

 An official degree audit is required for graduation. Students must meet with an academic advisor to request a degree audit. 

 Non‐Certification program tracks require at least 120 hours, 2.00 UNT GPA, 2.00 overall GPA and 2.50 major GPA for graduation. 

 Secondary certification degree requires at least 120 hours, 2.75 UNT GPA, 2.75 Overall GPA, 2.75 teaching field (major) GPA and 2.75 Teacher Education 
Program courses GPA for graduation. 

 For major‐specific career information contact the Department of Educational Psychology in Matthews Hall 316 or at (940) 565‐4646. 

 For additional career information contact the Career Center at CHNT 103 or at 940‐565‐2105. 

 For additional program information visit www.coe.unt.edu/sao or contact the Student Advising Office at (940) 565‐2736. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

UNT Core  Best Selection 
Communication – 6 hours 
  College Writing I 
  College Writing II 

ENGL 1310 (C or better required) 
ENGL 1320 (C or better required) 

Mathematics – 3 hours  Any from list published in the undergraduate catalog 

Life & Physical Sciences  – 6 hours 
  Student Selected Course One 
  Student Selected Course Two 

 
Any from list published in the undergraduate catalog 
Any from list published in the undergraduate catalog 

Creative Arts – 3 hours  Any from list published in the undergraduate catalog 

American History – 6 hours 
  United States History to 1865 
  United States History Since 1865 

HIST 2610 
HIST 2620 

Political Science/Government – 6 hours 
  US Political Behavior and Policy 
  US and Texas Constitutions and Institutions 

PSCI 2305 
PSCI 2306 

Core Categories with Double‐Dip in Program Requirements 
Language, Philosophy & Culture – 3 hours 

 
 
Courtship and Marriage 
 
 
Student Selected Course 

 
Individual & Family Development across the Lifespan track, Human Development & 
Family Studies with teacher certification and  Family & Consumer Sciences with teacher 
certification: 
  HDFS 2313 
 
Community & Family Services track only: 
  Any from list published in the undergraduate catalog 

Social & Behavioral Sciences – 3 hours 
  Human Development                HDFS 1013 

Component Area Option (CAO): Option A  – 3 hours 
   
 
  Family, School and Community 
 
 
  Principles of Nutrition 

 
Individual & Family Development across the Lifespan track, Community & Family 
Services track, and Human Development & Family Studies with teacher certification:  
  HDFS 3423 
 
Family & Consumer Sciences with teacher certification only:  
  HMGT 1450 

Component Area Option (CAO): Option A or B – 3 hours 
Parenting in Diverse Families 

 
HDFS 2033 
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NON‐TEACHING OPTIONS 
 

COMPLETE: 
EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY CORE (42 
HOURS): 
HDFS 1013 Human Development 
HDFS 1023 Assessment/Observation 
HDFS 2013 Introduction to HDFS Theories 
HDFS 2033 Parenting 
HDFS 2042 Professional Development in HDFS 
HDFS 3113 Infant and Child Development 
HDFS 3153 Impact of Culture Individual/Family 
HDFS 3313 Interpersonal Relationships 
HDFS 3423 Family/School/Community 
HDFS 3533 Families in Crisis 
HDFS 4011 Pre‐internship 
HDFS 4023 Internship 
HDFS 4133 Adolescent Development 
HDFS 4323 Family Law/Public Policy 
EPSY 3013 Reading/Understanding Research 
 
 

CHOOSE 1 AREA OF CONCENTRATION:   
 

COMMUNITY & FAMILY SERVICES (21 HOURS): 
HDFS 3213 Infant/Toddler Intervention/Educ. 
HDFS 4253 Administration of Programs  
HDFS 4413 Family Life Education 
PADM 3010 Philanthropy/Nonprofits 
SOWK 4700 Child Welfare Practice & Services 
 

Two (2) upper‐level electives from the 
following departments/programs:  AGER, 
ANTH, ASLP, COUN, EDSP, HDFS, HSML, PADM, 
PSYC, RHAB, SOCI, SOWK, or WGST 
 
 

INDIVIDUAL & FAMILY DEVELOPMENT ACROSS  
THE LIFESPAN (21 HOURS): 
HDFS 2313 Courtship/Marriage 
HDFS 4433 Family Resource Management 
HDFS 4353 Current Research in Family Science 
HLTH 2200 Family Life/Human Sexuality 
  or PSYC 4470 Sexual Behavior 
PSYC/AGER 3480 Adult Development/Aging 
 

Two (2) upper‐level electives from the 
following departments/programs:  AGER, 
ANTH, ASLP, COUN, EDSP, HDFS, HSML, PADM, 
PSYC, RHAB, SOCI, SOWK, or WGST 
 

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT & FAMILY STUDIES 
(GRADES 8‐12 TEACHER CERTIFICATION) 

 
Students  seeking  teacher  certification  must  be 
admitted to the Teacher Education Program prior to 
enrollment  in  professional  development  courses. 
Admission  to  Teacher  Education  requires 
appropriate exam scores, at least 60 earned hours, 
a 2.75 overall GPA, a 2.75 UNT GPA, an approved 
online questionnaire, an official degree audit on the 
teacher  certification  track,  and  a  completed 
application  to  the  Teacher  Education  Program 
turned  into  the  College  of  Education  Student 
Advising Office located in Matthews Hall 105. 
 

MAJOR REQUIREMENTS (61 HOURS): 
HDFS 1013 Human Development 
HDFS 1023 Assessment/Observation 
HDFS 2033 Parenting 
HDFS 2313 Courtship/Marriage 
HDFS 3113 Infant and Child Development 
HDFS 3123 Child Development 
HDFS 3213 Infant/Toddler 
Intervention/Education 
HDFS 3313 Interpersonal Relationships 
HDFS 3423 Family/School/Community 
HDFS 4011 Pre‐internship  
HDFS 4133 Adolescent Development 
HDFS 4233 Guidance of Children/Youth 
HDFS 4253 Administration of Programs  
HDFS 4323 Family Law/Public Policy 
HDFS 4413 Family Life Education 
HDFS 4433 Family Resource Management 
HMGT 1450 Principles of Nutrition 
EDEC 3613 Introduction to Early Childhood 
EDEC 4243 Environmental Process/Assessment 
EDEC 4633 Nurturing Child. Social Competence 
CMHT 4750 Managing a Diverse Workforce 
 
ADDITIONAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENT (3 HRS): 
LTEC 1100 Computer Applications 
 
TEACHER EDUCATION PROGRAM (21 HOURS): 
Admission to the Teacher Education Program, 
including 2.75 GPAs 
 
EDCI 3800 Professional Issues in Teaching 
EDCI 3830 Teaching/Learn Process/Evaluation 
EDCI 4060 Content Area Reading in Sec. Schools 
EDCI 4070 Teaching Diverse Populations 
EDCI 4840 Instruction/Classroom Mgmt 
EDSE 4108 Student Teaching in the Sec. School  
EDSE 4118 Student Teaching in the Sec. School  

FAMILY & CONSUMER SCIENCES 
(GRADES 6‐12 TEACHER CERTIFICATION) 

 
Students  seeking  teacher  certification  must  be 
admitted to the Teacher Education Program prior to 
enrollment  in  professional  development  courses. 
Admission  to  Teacher  Education  requires 
appropriate exam scores, at least 60 earned hours, 
a 2.75 overall GPA, a 2.75 UNT GPA, an approved 
online questionnaire, an official degree audit on the 
teacher  certification  track,  and  a  completed 
application  to  the  Teacher  Education  Program 
turned  into  the  College  of  Education  Student 
Advising Office located in Matthews Hall 105. 
 

MAJOR REQUIREMENTS (64 HOURS): 
HDFS 1013 Human Development 
HDFS 2033 Parenting 
HDFS 2313 Courtship/Marriage 
HDFS 3113 Infant and Child Development 
HDFS 3123 Child Development 
HDFS 3313 Interpersonal Relationships 
HDFS 4011 Pre‐internship 
HDFS 4233 Guidance of Children/Youth 
HDFS 4253 Administration of Programs  
HDFS 4413 Family Life Education 
HDFS 4433 Family Resource Management 
HMGT 1420 Food Sanitation 
HMGT 1450 Principles of Nutrition 
HMGT 1470 Introduction to Pro. Food Prep. 
HMGT 1500 Orientation to Hospitality Industry 
HMGT 3250 Restaurant Operations I 
HMGT 3700 Hotel Operations 
HFMD 2400 Intro. to the Furniture Industry 
MDSE 2650 Textiles for Apparel 
MDSE 3250 Product Development II 
MDSE 3750 Consumer Studies 
CMHT 4750 Managing a Diverse Workforce 
EDEC 4243 Environmental Process/Assessment 
 
ADDITIONAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENT (3 HRS): 
LTEC 1100 Computer Applications 
 
TEACHER EDUCATION PROGRAM (21 HOURS): 
Admission to the Teacher Education Program, 
including 2.75 GPAs 
 
EDCI 3800 Professional Issues in Teaching 
EDCI 3830 Teaching/Learn Process/Evaluation 
EDCI 4060 Content Area Reading in Sec. Schools 
EDCI 4070 Teaching Diverse Populations 
EDCI 4840 Instruction/Classroom Mgmt 
EDSE 4108 Student Teaching in the Sec. School  
EDSE 4118 Student Teaching in the Sec. School  


